Chap. 75.

Published May 6, 1857.

AN ACT to punish the crime of larcency on conviction for a second of fence.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. Every person who shall commit the crime of larw.mound cency, by stealing of the property of another, any money, goods or chattels, or any bank note, bond, promissory note, bill of exchange or other bill or certificate or any book of accounts or concerning money or goods due or to become due or to be delivered or any deed or writing containing a conveyance of land or any other alienable contract in force, or any receipt, release or defeasance, or any writ, process or public record of the property stolen shall exceed the value of one hundred dollars, shall be punished by imprisonment in the State Prison, not more than three years, nor less than one year, and if the property stolen shall not exceed the value of one hundred dollars and exceeding twenty dollars, he shall be punished by imprisonment in the State Prison, not exceeding one year, nor less than six months, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year, nor less than three months, or by fine not exceeding three hundred dollars.

Approved, March 6, 1857.

Chap. 76.

Published, May 13, 1857.

AN ACT to authorize J. L. Johks, administrator of the estate of the late James G. Percival, to draw the balance of salary due said estate.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The Secretary of State is hereby authorized to audit the claim of J. L. Jenks, administrator on the